the area based on the conceptual framework presented on (Figure 1).

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Study Design and Setting

A research study will be conducted to investigate people diagnosed with 
type 2 DM and are receiving outpatient care at two hospitals in Addis 
Ababa, Ethiopia. More than one hundred twenty million (120,000,000) 
Ethiopians live in rural areas, while more than three million (3,000,000) 
live in and around the capital, Addis Ababa, which has a rapidly 
expanding healthcare system comprising numerous hospitals and 
clinics.10 Between March 25 and April 30, 2025, a cross-sectional study